SUBSTITUTE FORM PTO 1594 1-31-92

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Cole Taylor Bank ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation: Illinois ☐ Other	1. HB&G Holdings, Inc. 3811 West Chester Pike Building 2, Suite 200 Newtown Square, PA 19073 ☐ Individual(s) citizenship: ☐ Association: ☐ General Partnership: ☐ Limited Partnership: ☐ Corporation: Delaware ☐ Other: If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & addresses attached? ☑ Yes ☐ No		
Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Reg. No.(s): 3049952 3135028 3128766 3522444		
Additional number(s) atta	ched □ Yes ⊠ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Robert E. Cannuscio, Esquire	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 4		
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP One Logan Square Suite 2000 Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) previously submitted ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0573		
Attorney Docket No. 009821-181172			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Robert E. Cannuscio Name of Person Signing Signa	April 18, 2012 Date		
	including cover sheet, attachments and document: 17		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450			

05/17/2012 16:08 FAX **2**009/013

900215504 02/23/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cole Taylor Bank		02/22/2012	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HB&G Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	3811 West Chester Pike	
Internal Address:	Building 2, Suite 200	
City:	Newtown Square	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19073	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	HB&G Building Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36081	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Image Rotomolding Enterprises, Inc.	
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36081	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Turnkey Millwork, Inc.	
Street Address:	6231 Westgate Rd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 110	
City:	Raleigh	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0981

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET-TRADEMARKS ONLY Continuation of Item 2. Name of receiving party(ies)

2. Name of receiving party(ies):
HB&G Building Products, Inc.
1015 Brundidge Blvd.
Troy, Alabama 36081
110y, Alabama 30001
☐ Individual(s) citizenship:
□ Association: □ General Partnership:
☐ General Partnership:
☐ Limited Partnership:
☑ Corporation: <u>Delaware</u>
□ Other:
3. Name of receiving party(les):
Image Rotomolding Enterprises, Inc.
1015 Brundidge Bldv.
Troy, Alabama 36081
□ todividual(a) attinanatain.
☐ Individual(s) citizenship:
□ Association: □ General Partnership: □
☐ Limited Partnership:
☑ Corporation: Delaware
Other:
D Outon
4. Name of receiving party(ies):
Turnkey Millwork, Inc.
6231 Westgate Road, Suite 110
Raleigh, North Carolina 27617
☐ Individual(s) citizenship:
☐ Association:
☐ General Partnership:
☐ Limited Partnership:
Other:
5. Name of receiving party(ies):
Flex Trim Holding Co.
1015 Brundidge Blvd.
Troy, Alabama 36081
,,
□ Individual(s) citizenship:
☐ Association:
☐ Association: General Partnership:
☐ Limited Partnership:
☑ Corporation: Delaware
☐ Other;
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached 🗵 Yes 🔲 No

PHIP/ 946978.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0982

DP Alabama Holding Co., Inc. 1015 Brundidge Blvd. Troy, Alabama 36081

	Individual(s) citizenshi	p:			
	Association:	•			
	General Partnership:				
	Limited Partnership:			•	
\boxtimes	Corporation:	Delaware			
	Other:				
ihhA	tional name(s) of conveying	narty/ies) attached	□ Yes	×	Nο

PHIP/ 946978.1

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") dated February 22, 2012 is made by COLE TAYLOR BANK, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Lender"), party to a Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2011 (the "Credit Agreement"), with (i) HB&G HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("HB&G Parent Company"); (ii) HB&G BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("HB&G"); (iii) IMAGE ROTOMOLDING ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Image"); (iv) TURNKEY MILLWORK, INC., a North Carolina corporation ("Turnkey"); (v) FLEX TRIM HOLDING CO., a Delaware corporation ("Flex"); and (vi) DP ALABAMA HOLDING CO., INC., a Delaware corporation ("DP," and together with HB&G, Image, Turnkey, and Flex, the "Borrowers," and collectively with HB&G Parent Company, the "Obligors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5.01 of the Credit Agreement, the Obligors each granted to the Lender a security interest in certain United States trademarks, including, but not limited to, those listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Flex Trim Trademarks"), to secure the Borrowers' obligations under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Lender agrees that the Flex Trim Trademarks should not have been included under Section 5.01 of the Credit Agreement as property in which the Obligors granted the Lender a security interest, and now wish to releases the Flex Trim Trademarks from the security interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender does hereby release its security interest in the Flex Trim Trademarks and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto any party that has rights under the Flex Trim Trademarks (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all rights, title and interest it has in and to the Flex Trim Trademarks.

[Signature Page Follows]

PR01/1223930. 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0984

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

COLE TAYLOR BANK,

an Illinois banking corporation

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property]

Schedule A

Flex Trim Trademarks

Registration	Mark
3049952	FLEX TRIM
3128766	ZZZZ FLEX
3135028	FLEX TRIM
3522444	XTRULINEAR LENGTHS

05/17/2012 16:07 FAX ☑ 007/013



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

FEBRUARY 24, 2012

PTAS

ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO ONE LOGAN SQUARE SUITE 2000 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

900215504

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 02/23/2012

REEL/FRAME: 4722/0768 NUMBER OF PAGES: 6

BRIEF: SECURITY INTEREST

DOCKET NUMBER:

009821-181172

lease by Secureo Party

ASSIGNOR:

COLE TAYLOR BANK

DOC DATE: 02/22/2012 CITIZENSHIP: ILLINOIS ENTITY: CORPORATION

ASSIGNEE:

HB&G HOLDINGS, INC.

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

3811 WEST CHESTER PIKE BUILDING 2, SUITE 200 NEWTOWN SQUARE, PENNSYLVANIA 19073

ASSIGNEE:

HB&G BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

1015 BRUNDIDGE BLVD. TROY, ALABAMA 36081

REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0987

05/17/2012 16:08 FAX $\square 008/013$

4722/0768 PAGE 2

ASSIGNEE:

IMAGE ROTOMOLDING ENTERPRISES, INC.

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

1015 BRUNDIDGE BLVD.

TROY, ALABAMA 36081

ASSIGNEE:

TURNKEY MILLWORK, INC.

CITIZENSHIP: NORTH CAROLINA

ENTITY: CORPORATION

6231 WESTGATE RD.

SUITE 110

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27617

ASSIGNEE:

FLEX TRIM HOLDING CO.

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

1015 BRUNDIDGE BLVD. TROY, ALABAMA 36081

ASSTGNEE:

DP ALABAMA HOLDING CO., INC.

CITIZENSHIP: DELAWARE ENTITY: CORPORATION

1015 BRUNDIDGE BLVD. TROY, ALABAMA 36081

SERIAL NUMBER: 78518803

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3128766

MARK: ZZZZ FLEX

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

FILING DATE: 11/17/2004

REGISTRATION DATE: 08/15/2006

REGISTRATION DATE: 01/24/2006

SERIAL NUMBER: 78528518

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3049952

MARK: FLEX TRIM

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

FILING DATE: 12/07/2004

SERIAL NUMBER: 78528539

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3135028

FILING DATE: 12/07/2004 REGISTRATION DATE: 08/29/2006

MARK: FLEX TRIM

DRAWING TYPE: AN ILLUSTRATION DRAWING WHICH INCLUDES WORD(S) / LETTER(S)

/NUMBER(S)

SERIAL NUMBER: 78550982

REGISTRATION NUMBER: 3522444

MARK: XTRULINEAR LENGTHS

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

FILING DATE: 01/20/2005

REGISTRATION DATE: 10/21/2008

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0988**

05/17/2012 16:10 FAX



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

APRIL 11, 2012

PTAS

ROBERT E. CANNUSCIO, ESQUIRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP ONE LOGAN SOUARE SUITE 2000 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-6996



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 700481478

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313. IF YOU HAVE ANY OUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE RECEIVING PARTY(S) MUST BE INDICATED ON THE COVER SHEET.

JOANN STEWART-WOOD, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

> P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313–1450 - www.uspto.gov TRADEMARK REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0989



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | |



Electronic Trademark Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SURMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

SUBMISSION TIPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cole Taylor Bank		02/22/2012	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HB&G Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	3811 West Chester Pike	
Internal Address:	Building 2, Suite 200	
City:	Newtown Square	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19073	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	HB&G Building Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36081	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

2 011/013

Name:	Image Rotomolding Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.
City:	Troy
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36081
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Turnkey Millwork, Inc.	
Street Address:	6231 Westgate Rd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 110	
City:	Raleigh	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27617	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA	

Name:	Flex Trim Holding Co.
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.
City:	Troy
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	36081
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	DP Alabama Holding Co., Inc.	
Street Address:	1015 Brundidge Blvd.	
City:	Troy	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	36081	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3049952	FLEX TRIM
Registration Number:	3128766	ZZZZ FLEX
Registration Number:	3135028	FLEX TRIM
Registration Number:	3522444	XTRULINEAR LENGTHS

Page 3 of 3

CORRESPONDENCE DATA		
Fax Number: (215)988-2757 Phone: 215-988-3303 Email: laura.mcneely@dbr.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondent Name: Robert E. Cannuscio Address Line 1: One Logan Square Address Line 2: Suite 2000 Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	009821-181172	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Cannuscio	
Signature:	/Robert E. Cannuscio/	
Date:	02/23/2012	
Total Attachments: 3 source=2012-02-22 Flex Trim Trademark Release#page1.tif source=2012-02-22 Flex Trim Trademark Release#page2.tif source=2012-02-22 Flex Trim Trademark Release#page3.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION		
ETAS ID: Receipt Date: Fce Amount:	TM227454 02/23/2012 \$115	

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | @BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

TRADEMARK REEL: 004784 FRAME: 0992

RECORDED: 05/17/2012